

## STATE OF WASHINGTON

## PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION

711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 • Olympia, Washington 98504-0908 • (360) 753-1111 • FAX (360) 753-1112 Toll Free 1-877-601-2828 • E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov • Website: www.pdc.wa.gov

# Public Disclosure Commission Statement of Understanding Jacquelin Maycumber PDC Case 154764

- I, Jaquelin Maycumber, hereby acknowledge I violated:
  - RCW 42.17A.445 and WAC 390-16-238 by making expenditures not directly related to my 2024 Washington State House of Representatives Re-Election candidacy.

#### The facts are as follows:

- I was elected to the Washington State House of Representatives from the 7<sup>th</sup> District in 2017 and was initially a 2024 general election candidate for re-election to that position.
- In February 2024, I announced my candidacy for federal office and ceased my 2024 campaign for state office.
- On March 11, 2024, I filed a report with the PDC listing receipts and expenditures made from my 2024 state election campaign account during February 2024. The report listed two expenditures to Costco in East Wenatchee for supplies. The two Costco expenditures totaled \$1,385,13.
- In response to an inquiry from PDC staff, my campaign consultant Mitch Short stated the expenses to Costco were for an iPad and iPad accessories, which Short said I use "to do HROC work on."
- HROC, the House Republican Organizational Committee, is the campaign organization
  of the Washington State House Republicans. HROC is unaffiliated with my reelection
  campaign.
- These Costco expenses constitute a prohibited personal use of campaign funds, as expenditures of campaign funds to do work for HROC do not fall under any exception listed under RCW 42.17A.445 or WAC 390-16-238.

I would like to avoid the time and expense resulting from a Brief Adjudicative Proceeding (Brief Enforcement Hearing). Therefore, in lieu of a hearing, I acknowledge I violated Washington law as described above and agree to enter this Statement of Understanding to resolve this case with the PDC. Further, per the Penalty Schedule in WAC 390-37-143, my campaign committee agrees to repay the expenditures not directly related to my 2024 Washington State House of

PDC Case 154764 Page 2

Representatives Re-Election candidacy (\$1,385.13) and pay a \$150 civil penalty for a violation of RCW 42.17A.445 and WAC 390-16-238.

By signing this Statement of Understanding, I acknowledge that my campaign violated RCW 42.17A.445 and WAC 390-16-238 and waive my right to a hearing in this matter. I further understand that by signing this Statement of Understanding, repaying the expenditures made for HROC work and paying the \$150 civil penalty, PDC Case 154764 is resolved.

Ja quelin Maycumber

12/29/24

Date Signed

# **Online Payment Option:**

To make an online payment email payments@pdc.wa.gov.

A payment link will be sent to you, in which you will need to provide the following information: (1) Case Number (154764); and (2) Respondent Name.

Processing fees may apply.

## **USPS Mail Option**

To mail a check or money order, make it payable to the "Washington State Treasurer" and be sure to include the PDC Case Number 154764 in the memorandum field.

For Regular Mail:
Public Disclosure Commission
PO Box 40908
Olympia, WA 98504-0908

For Overnight Mail or In-Person Public Disclosure Commission 711 Capitol Way S, STE 206 Olympia, WA 98501-1267